FIRST SCHEDULE

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of land situated in the Borough of Onehunga described as follows:

Area m²

- 68 68
- Part Lot 3, D.P. 31853; marked A on plan. Part Lot 4, D.P. 31853; marked B on plan. Lot 5, D.P. 31853; marked C on plan. Lot 6, D.P. 31853; marked D on plan. 68

Being

68

As shown on plan M.O.W. 27682 (S.O. 48839) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works and Development at Wellington and thereon marked as above mentioned.

SECOND SCHEDULE

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of land situated in the Borough of Onehunga described as follows:

A. R. P.

0 1 2.8 Part Allotment 5, Section 13 of the Village of Onehunga. Balance certificate of title, Volume 539, folio 183, limited as to parcels.
0 0 13.7 Part Lot 4, D.P. 35469. Balance certificate of title, Volume 928, folio 266.
0 0 19.7 Lot 2, D.P. 35469. All certificate of title, Volume 928, folio 261.

Being

North Auckland Land Registry.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand this 8th day of March 1974.

[L.S.]

[L.S.]

F. M. COLMAN, for Minister of Works and Development. GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 51/4647; Ak. D.O. 15/63/0)

Land Taken for Waterworks in Block XI, Otanewainuku Survey District, Tauranga County

DENIS BLUNDELL, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, I, Sir Edward Denis Blundell, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for waterworks and shall vest in the Mayor, Councillors, and Citizens of the Borough of Mount Maunganui as from the date hereinafter mentioned; and I also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the 14th day of March 1974.

SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 198 acres 3 roods 4 perches situated in Block XI, Otanewainuku Survey District, and being part of the Otauna Block. Balance certificate of title, Volume 76, folio 203, South Auckland Land Registry.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 28th day of February 1974.

F. M. COLMAN, for Minister of Works and Development. GOD SAVE THE OUEEN!

(P.W. 50/579; Hn. D.O. 43/7/0/6)

Land Taken for Road in Block I, Tainui Survey District, Clifton County

DENIS BLUNDELL, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, I, Sir Edward Denis Blundell, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for road; and I also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the 14th day of March 1974. 14th day of March 1974.

SCHEDULE

TARANAKI LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of land situated in Block I, Tainui Survey District, described as follows: Area

 m^{2}

[L.S.]

Being Part Mokau-Mohakatino 2A Block; shown on plan 4246

M.O.W. 27504 (S.O. 10433). Part Mokau-Mohakatino 2C 3B Block; shown on plan 424

M.O.W. 27505 (S.O. 10447).

As shown on the plans above mentioned and deposited in the office of the Minister of Works and Development at Wellington.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 2nd day of March 1974.

F. M. COLMAN, for Minister of Works and Development.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 72/3/7/0; Wg. D.O. 7/3/0/8)

Land Taken for the Generation of Electricity in Block VII, Tongariro Survey District, Taumarunui County

DENIS BLUNDELL, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, I, Sir Edward Denis Blundell, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for the generation of electricity.

SCHEDULE

WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of land situated in Block VII, Tongariro Survey District, described as follows:

- A. R. P. Being
- 2 2 0.5 Part Okahukura 8M 2C 2B2; coloured orange on
- plan. 3.3 Part Okahukura 8M 2C 2B1; coloured blue on 1 1 plan.

As shown on plan M.O.W. 27701 (S.O. 27042) deposited the office of the Minister of Works and Development in the

at Wellington and thereon coloured as above mentioned. Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 8th day of March 1974.

F. M. COLMAN, for Minister of Works and Development. [L.S.]

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 92/12/67/6; Wg. D.O. 92/25/0/12/3)

Boundaries of Hawke's Bay County and Napier City Altered

DENIS BLUNDELL, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Napier this 11th day of March 1974

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. N. E. KIRK PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Local Government Commission Act 1967, His Excellency the Governor-General acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order.

ORDER

1. This order shall come into force on 1 April 1974.

2. The area described in the First Schedule hereto shall be excluded from the district of Hawke's Bay County and included in the district of Napier City.

3. The area described in the Second Schedule hereto shall be excluded from the district of Napier City and included in the district of Hawke's Bay County.